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6.5 Band Edge Compliance 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26-2015, KDB 971168 D01 v03r01 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm/1%*EBW, in 1 MHz bands immediately outside and adjacent to 
the frequency block. 

 

6.5.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 
26.1 C  Humidity: 51.0 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1020 mbar 

 

6.5.2 Test Mode Description 

Pre-scan / 
Final test 

Mode 

Code 
Description 

Final test 09 TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

 

6.5.3 Test Setup Diagram 

 

 

6.5.4 Measurement  Procedure and Data 
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6.6 Spurious emissions at antenna terminals 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h) 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26-2015, KDB 971168 D01 v03r01 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm 

 

6.6.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 
26.1 C  Humidity: 51.0 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1020 mbar 

 

6.6.2 Test Mode Description 

Pre-scan / 
Final test 

Mode 

Code 
Description 

Final test 09 TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

 

6.6.3 Test Setup Diagram 

 

 

6.6.4 Measurement  Procedure and Data 
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6.7 Field strength of spurious radiation 

Test Requirement: §2.1051, §22.917, §24.238, §27.53(h)  

Test Method: ANSI C63.26-2015, KDB 971168 D01 v03r01 

Limit: ≤ -13dBm 

 

6.7.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 
 C  Humidity:  % RH Atmospheric Pressure:  mbar 

 

6.7.2 Test Setup Diagram 
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6.7.3 Measurement  Procedure and Data 
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WCDMA BAND V-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1652.8 -42.62 -13 -29.62 -44.13 3.77 7.43 Horizontal Pass 

2479.2 -51.96 -13 -38.96 -52.14 4.75 7.08 Horizontal Pass 

3305.6 -50.79 -13 -37.79 -51.22 5.72 8.3 Horizontal Pass 

1652.8 -41.01 -13 -28.01 -42.52 3.77 7.43 Vertical Pass 

2479.2 -51.53 -13 -38.53 -51.71 4.75 7.08 Vertical Pass 

3305.6 -51.79 -13 -38.79 -52.22 5.72 8.3 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA BAND V-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1672.8 -44.69 -13 -31.69 -46.2 3.77 7.43 Horizontal Pass 

2509.2 -49.92 -13 -36.92 -50.24 5.13 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

3345.6 -50.18 -13 -37.18 -50.61 5.72 8.3 Horizontal Pass 

1672.8 -44.35 -13 -31.35 -45.86 3.77 7.43 Vertical Pass 

2509.2 -49.67 -13 -36.67 -49.99 5.13 7.6 Vertical Pass 

3345.6 -49.68 -13 -36.68 -50.11 5.72 8.3 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA BAND V-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

1693.2 -42.09 -13 -29.09 -43.6 3.77 7.43 Horizontal Pass 

2539.8 -48.53 -13 -35.53 -48.85 5.13 7.6 Horizontal Pass 

3386.4 -50.69 -13 -37.69 -51.12 5.72 8.3 Horizontal Pass 

1693.2 -42.57 -13 -29.57 -44.08 3.77 7.43 Vertical Pass 

2539.8 -50.27 -13 -37.27 -50.59 5.13 7.6 Vertical Pass 

3386.4 -50.9 -13 -37.9 -51.33 5.72 8.3 Vertical Pass 
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WCDMA Band II-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3704.8 -48.63 -13 -35.63 -50.85 6.99 9.21 Horizontal Pass 

5557.2 -46.47 -13 -33.47 -48.79 8.27 10.59 Horizontal Pass 

7409.6 -42.95 -13 -29.95 -46.49 8.19 11.73 Horizontal Pass 

3704.8 -49.5 -13 -36.5 -51.72 6.99 9.21 Vertical Pass 

5557.2 -45.52 -13 -32.52 -47.84 8.27 10.59 Vertical Pass 

7409.6 -43.34 -13 -30.34 -46.88 8.19 11.73 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3760 -48.34 -13 -35.34 -50.56 6.99 9.21 Horizontal Pass 

5640 -45.56 -13 -32.56 -47.88 8.27 10.59 Horizontal Pass 

7520 -42.98 -13 -29.98 -46.81 8.43 12.26 Horizontal Pass 

3760 -48.93 -13 -35.93 -51.15 6.99 9.21 Vertical Pass 

5640 -46.4 -13 -33.4 -48.72 8.27 10.59 Vertical Pass 

7520 -43.05 -13 -30.05 -46.88 8.43 12.26 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band II-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3815.2 -50.26 -13 -37.26 -52.48 6.99 9.21 Horizontal Pass 

5722.8 -48.53 -13 -35.53 -50.85 8.27 10.59 Horizontal Pass 

7630.4 -45.38 -13 -32.38 -49.21 8.43 12.26 Horizontal Pass 

3815.2 -49.69 -13 -36.69 -51.91 6.99 9.21 Vertical Pass 

5722.8 -47.75 -13 -34.75 -50.07 8.27 10.59 Vertical Pass 

7630.4 -45.35 -13 -32.35 -49.18 8.43 12.26 Vertical Pass 
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WCDMA Band IV-Low channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3424.8 -50.69 -13 -37.69 -53.27 5.72 8.3 Horizontal Pass 

5137.2 -46.99 -13 -33.99 -48.99 8.3 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

6849.6 -46.63 -13 -33.63 -50.18 7.7 11.25 Horizontal Pass 

3424.8 -50.72 -13 -37.72 -53.3 5.72 8.3 Vertical Pass 

5137.2 -46.87 -13 -33.87 -48.87 8.3 10.3 Vertical Pass 

6849.6 -46.41 -13 -33.41 -49.96 7.7 11.25 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-Middle channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3465.2 -50.56 -13 -37.56 -53.14 5.72 8.3 Horizontal Pass 

5197.8 -46.15 -13 -33.15 -48.15 8.3 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

6930.4 -45.55 -13 -32.55 -49.1 7.7 11.25 Horizontal Pass 

3465.2 -48.76 -13 -35.76 -51.34 5.72 8.3 Vertical Pass 

5197.8 -46.73 -13 -33.73 -48.73 8.3 10.3 Vertical Pass 

6930.4 -46.08 -13 -33.08 -49.63 7.7 11.25 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band IV-High channel 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit(dBm) 

Over Limit 
(dB) 

S.G. 
Power 
(dBm) 

Cable 
loss 
(dB) 

Antenna 
Gain 
(dBi) 

Polarization 
(H/V) 

Result 

3505.2 -49.08 -13 -36.08 -51.3 6.99 9.21 Horizontal Pass 

5257.8 -46.88 -13 -33.88 -48.88 8.3 10.3 Horizontal Pass 

7010.4 -44.75 -13 -31.75 -48.29 8.19 11.73 Horizontal Pass 

3505.2 -50.5 -13 -37.5 -52.72 6.99 9.21 Vertical Pass 

5257.8 -46.48 -13 -33.48 -48.48 8.3 10.3 Vertical Pass 

7010.4 -45.04 -13 -32.04 -48.58 8.19 11.73 Vertical Pass 

 

Note:  

All modes have been tested and we found RMC Test mode has the worst test result. Only record the worst 
test result. 
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6.8 Frequency stability 

Test Requirement: §2.1055, §22.355, §24.235, §27.54 

Test Method: ANSI C63.26-2015, KDB 971168 D01 v03r01 

Limit: ≤ ±2.5ppm. 

 

6.8.1 E.U.T. Operation 

Operating Environment: 

Temperature: 
26.1 C  Humidity: 51.0 % RH Atmospheric Pressure: 1020 mbar 

 

6.8.2 Test Mode Description 

Pre-scan / 
Final test 

Mode 

Code 
Description 

Final test 09 TX mode_Keep the EUT in transmitting mode 

 

6.8.3 Test Setup Diagram 

 

 

6.8.4 Measurement  Procedure and Data 
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Band: 2 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

1852.4 

20 

3.27 -0.408 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.343 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.873 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.386 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.315 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.122 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.415 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.007 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.200 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.637 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 0.501 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 -1.581 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -1.194 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.924 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -1.109 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.466 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -2.146 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -1.359 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -1.938 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -1.488 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.895 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -1.638 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -2.575 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -2.496 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -3.119 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -3.154 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -2.325 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -3.154 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -2.861 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -2.718 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -2.532 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -2.811 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -3.197 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 1852.4 20 

3.27 -15.028 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -10.543 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -15.314 -0.0083 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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-30 3.85 -14.384 -0.0078 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -12.846 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -12.667 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -14.691 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -13.683 -0.0074 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -12.174 -0.0066 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -13.797 -0.0074 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -13.783 -0.0074 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 -2.375 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 1.459 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.109 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.236 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.531 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.057 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -2.146 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.130 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -2.704 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 0.122 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -2.303 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -4.892 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -4.556 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -5.178 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -4.020 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -6.402 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -5.500 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -4.506 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -5.071 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -5.171 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -6.001 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -6.244 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 1852.4 

20 

3.27 7.110 0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.236 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 10.579 0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 11.129 0.0060 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 6.859 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 5.515 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 5.715 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 3.905 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 3.240 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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40 3.85 9.212 0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 8.283 0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1880 

20 

3.27 1.080 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 1.295 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 0.987 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.180 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.808 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 0.257 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 1.917 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.637 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 1.373 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 0.858 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 0.236 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1907.6 

20 

3.27 -2.782 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -1.609 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.087 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -2.582 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.645 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -1.781 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -1.330 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -1.953 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -1.302 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.874 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -2.160 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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Band: 4 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

1712.4 

20 

3.27 5.422 0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 5.937 0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 5.944 0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 5.879 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 5.736 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 6.123 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 5.186 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 6.137 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 6.688 0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 5.879 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 5.801 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.27 -0.257 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.350 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.308 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 0.358 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.465 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.229 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.479 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.064 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.415 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.021 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.036 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.27 -5.808 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -5.350 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -5.314 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -5.085 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -5.758 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -5.343 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -5.457 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -5.279 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -5.178 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -5.629 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -5.736 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 1712.4 20 
3.27 5.229 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 5.136 0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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4.43 6.166 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 6.337 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 5.844 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 6.309 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 5.672 0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 6.351 0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 6.194 0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 5.815 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 6.924 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.27 0.544 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.937 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 0.973 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 0.150 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.973 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 1.452 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 1.416 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.130 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 1.752 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 0.515 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.087 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.27 -5.121 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -4.599 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -5.035 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -4.842 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -5.307 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -4.585 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -4.785 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -5.307 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -5.987 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -5.422 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -5.164 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 1712.4 

20 

3.27 7.410 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 7.174 0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 7.524 0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 6.695 0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 7.424 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 8.061 0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 7.353 0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 6.809 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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30 3.85 6.924 0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 7.560 0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 7.138 0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.27 -1.016 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -1.223 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.937 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.823 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.393 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.823 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.429 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.794 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -1.380 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.473 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.687 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.27 -6.530 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -6.824 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -6.444 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -6.881 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -6.609 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -6.237 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -5.829 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -7.074 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -6.602 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -6.716 -0.0038 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -6.473 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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Band: 5 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 

826.4 

20 

3.27 0.179 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.157 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 0.014 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.293 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.308 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 0.279 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.014 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.007 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.393 0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.050 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 0.093 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.27 -0.229 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.422 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.057 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.679 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.222 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.372 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.057 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.193 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.350 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.265 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.501 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.27 -0.536 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.765 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.708 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.608 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.744 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.644 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.336 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.772 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.501 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.501 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.393 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 826.4 20 
3.27 -0.658 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.501 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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4.43 -0.265 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.372 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.587 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.844 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.293 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.522 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.236 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.465 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -0.086 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.27 -1.016 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -1.066 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.109 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -1.166 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -0.980 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -0.815 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -1.059 -0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.894 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.887 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.916 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -1.252 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.27 -2.096 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -2.446 -0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -2.854 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -2.725 -0.0032 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -2.632 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -2.754 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -2.561 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -2.532 -0.0030 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -2.096 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -2.646 -0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -2.797 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 826.4 

20 

3.27 2.553 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 2.096 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 2.553 0.0031 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.817 0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 2.074 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 2.139 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 2.167 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 2.797 0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



 

 

Compliance Certification Services (Kunshan) Inc. Shenzhen Branch 
SZCCS-TRF-01  Rev. A/0  Aug01,2022 Report No.: FYCR220700028507 
 Page:           123 of 124 

 

 

30 3.85 2.360 0.0029 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 2.174 0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 2.031 0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.27 1.159 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.958 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 1.738 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.152 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 1.709 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 1.423 0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 1.552 0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.873 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 1.051 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 1.245 0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.702 0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.27 0.243 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.172 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 0.150 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.093 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.486 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 0.057 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.193 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 0.179 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.215 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -0.572 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 0.129 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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7 Test Setup Photo 
   

Refer to Appendix - Test Setup Photo for FYCR2207000285AT 

 
 

8 EUT Constructional Details (EUT Photos) 

Refer to External and Internal Photos for FYCR2207000285AT 

 

 

 

- End of the Report - 

 

 
 


